# In the District Court of Appeal Fourth District of Florida

CASE NO.

(Circuit Court Case No. CACE

and

Appellants,

v.

HSBC BANK USA, N.A. AS TRUSTEE FOR DEUTSCHE MORTGAGE SECURITIES,INC. MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST, SERIES 2004-5,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE 17TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Respectfully submitted,

### **ICE APPELLATE**

Counsel for Appellants 1015 N. State Road 7, Suite C Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411 Telephone: (561) 729-0530 **Designated Email for Service**:

> service@icelegal.com service1@icelegal.com service2@icelegal.com

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
THE PARTIES	2
SUMMARY OF THE REPLY ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court Has Already Determined That It Has Jurisdiction	4
II. Neither Ms. Nor Her Counsel Waived The Objection to the Absence of Service.	8
III. Although a Showing of Excusable Neglect and Due Diligence is Not Required, Ms. Demonstrated Colorable Entitlement to an Evidentiary Hearing on the Issue.	9
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	17

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page	e
Cases	
Bennett v. Bank & Trust Co., 50 So. 3d 43 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	)
Cruz v. Caribbean Spring Vill., 944 So. 2d 1161 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)11	1
Estate of Willis v. Gaffney, 677 So. 2d 949 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)6	5
Franklin v. Franklin, 573 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)14	1
Garcia v. Stewart, 906 So. 2d 1117 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)6	5
Grace v. Hendricks, 140 So. 790 (Fla. 1932)6	5
Green Solutions Intern., Inc. v. Gilligan, 807 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	)
Herrick v. Southeast Bank, N.A., 512 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)11	1
Intercoastal Marina Towers, Inc. v. Suburban Bank, 506 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	7
Intercontinental Properties, Inc. v. U.S. Sec. Services, Inc., 515 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	
Milanes v. Colonial Penn Ins. Co., 507 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)5	

Nichols v. Hepworth, 604 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	7
Panter v. Werbel-Roth Sec., Inc., 406 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	5
Premier Indus. v. Mead, 595 So. 2d 122 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	2
Rogers v. First Nat. Bank at Winter Park, 223 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969)	.10
S.H. v. Dep't Of Children And Families, 837 So. 2d 1117 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	5
Sewell v. Colee, 132 So. 3d 1186 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014)	5
Seymour v. Panchita Inv., Inc., 28 So. 3d 194 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	5
Somero v. Hendry Gen. Hosp., 467 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	.10
Sun Fin. Corp. v. Friend, 139 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962)	.10
SunTrust Bank v. Puleo, 76 So. 3d 1037 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	.14
Trans-World Realty CorpPlantation v. Realty World Corp., 507 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	
Weiss v. Mashantucket Pequot Gaming Enter., 935 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006	5
Yusem v. Butler, 683 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	.11

§ 702.07, Fla. Stat	6
Rules	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.020(g)	2
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(5)	4
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.140(h)	8
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.260(a)(1	2
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.530	6
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.540	7, 8, 9, 14
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.505	13
